

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION
TAX AND MISCELLANEOUS REMEDIES SECTION**

MICHAEL LABELL, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 2015 CH 13399
)
v.) (Transferred to Law)
)
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jeffrey M. Schwab (#6290710)
Jacob H. Huebert (#6305339)
Liberty Justice Center (#49098)
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone (312) 263-7668
Facsimile (312) 263-7702
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 1

Argument 1

I. The City’s application of the amusement tax to customers of streaming services with Chicago billing addresses exceeds its authority under Article VII, § 6(a) of the Illinois Constitution on its face and as applied to Plaintiffs. 1

 A. Plaintiffs have proved their facial challenge. 3

 B. Plaintiffs have proved their as-applied challenge. 6

 C. The Mobile Sourcing Act does not give the City the authority to tax customers of streaming services based on their billing addresses. 8

II. The amusement tax applies to streaming services differently than it applies to in-person amusements in violation of the Uniformity Clause of the Illinois Constitution. 11

 A. The amusement tax violates the Uniformity Clause because it applies to streaming services differently than it applies other amusements. 11

 B. The amusement tax violates the Uniformity Clause because it subjects streaming services to greater taxation than automatic amusement devices that deliver the same types of entertainment. 14

 C. The amusement tax violates the Uniformity Clause because it taxes certain performances delivered through streaming services at a higher rate than it taxes certain in-person live performances. 17

III. The amusement tax discriminates against electronic commerce in violation of the Internet Tax Freedom Act. 20

IV. The amusement tax’s application to streaming services used outside Chicago violates the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution. 21

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
12/20/2017 4:54 PM
2015-CH-13399
PAGE 2 of 31

A. Plaintiffs have standing to bring a Commerce Clause claim. 21

B. Plaintiffs have proved their facial and as-applied challenges under the Commerce Clause. 22

C. The Mobile Sourcing Act does not authorize the City to tax streaming services used outside of its boundaries. 23

D. The City’s application of the amusement tax on customers of streaming services with Chicago billing addresses violates the requirements of the Commerce Clause. 24

Conclusion 25

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
 12/20/2017 4:54 PM
 2015-CH-13399
 PAGE 3 of 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, 504 U.S. 768 (1992). 24

Ball v. Vill. of Streamwood, 281 Ill. App. 3d 679 (1st Dist. 1996) 21

C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994) 22

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997) 22

Carter v. City of Alton, 2015 IL App. (5th) 130544 3

City of L.A. v. Patel, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) 3, 22

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1981) 25

Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274 (1977) 24

DeWoskin v. Lowe’s Chi. Cinema, 306 Ill. App. 3d 504 (1st Dist. 1999) 16

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) 23

Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulis, 231 Ill. 2d 62 (2008) 19

Geja's Cafe v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth., 153 Ill. 2d 239 (1992) 11, 14, 18, 21

Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005) 22

Hertz Corp. v. City of Chi., 2017 IL 119945 2, 4, 5, 6

Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue, 238 Ill. 2d 332 (2010) 25

Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue and Fin., 505 U.S. 71 (1992) 22

New Energy Co. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988) 22, 23

People v. Burns, 2015 IL 117387 3, 22

People v. One 1998 GMC, 2011 IL 110236 2

People v. Wiggins, 2016 IL App (1st) 153163 2

Performance Mktg. Ass'n v. Hamer, 2013 IL 114496 21

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
12/20/2017 4:54 PM
2015-CH-13399
PAGE 4 of 31

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
 12/20/2017 4:54 PM
 2015-CH-13399
 PAGE 5 of 31

Pooh-Bah Enters. v. County of Cook, 232 Ill. 2d 463 (2009) 19

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992) 23, 24

Rozner v. Korshak, 55 Ill. 2d 430 (1973) 7

Searle Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 117 Ill. 2d 454 (1987) 11, 13, 16

Seigles, Inc. v. City of St. Charles, 365 Ill. App. 3d 431 (2d Dist. 2006) 8

Terry v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth., 271 Ill. App. 3d 446 (1995) 21

Tri-State Coach Lines, Inc. v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.,
 315 Ill. App. 3d 179 (2000) 7, 8

U.S.G. Italian Marketcaffè v. City of Chi., 332 Ill. App. 3d 1008 (1st Dist. 2002) 13

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 22

Valstad v. Cipriano, 357 Ill. App. 3d 905 (4th Dist. 2005) 16

Federal Authorities

Internet Tax Freedom Act, 47 U.S.C. § 151, note 20, 21

Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act, 4 U.S.C. § 116 et seq. 9

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 10

State and Local Authorities

ILL. CONST. art. VII, § 6 1, 2, 3

Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Conformity Act,
 35 ILCS 638/1 et seq. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 23, 24

Chi. Mun. Code § 4-156-010, et seq. passim

Chi. Dep’t Finance Amusement Tax Ruling #5 passim
